
  
 

 
 

 
 

County Buildings, Stafford 

DDI (01785) 276133 
Please ask for Simon Humble  

Email: simon.humble@staffordshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 
 
Pensions Panel 

 

Wednesday 8 June 2022 
14:00 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Corporate Services 
27 May 2022 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 

 
1.  Apologies  
   

2.  Declarations of Interest  
   

3.  Minutes of meeting held on 1 March 22 (Pages 1 - 8) 
   
4.  Dates of Future Meetings  

   
 Tuesday 6 September 2022 

Tuesday 6 December 2022 
Tuesday 7 March 2023 

 

All meetings are scheduled to start at 9.30am at County Buildings, 
Stafford unless indicated otherwise. 

 

   
5.  Staffordshire Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of 

Investments as at 31 March 2022 
(Pages 9 - 28) 

   
 Report of the Director of Corporate Services  

   
6.  Responsible Investment & Engagement Report Quarter 1 2022 (Pages 29 - 146) 
   

 Report of the Director for Corporate Services  
  

 
 
 

 



7.  Competition and Markets Authority - Investment Consultant 
Objectives 

(Pages 147 - 154) 

   
 Report of the Director for Corporate Services  

   
8.  Exclusion of the Public  
   

 The Chairman to move:- 
 

‘That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 (as amended) indicated below’. 

 

   

 PART TWO  
   
 (All reports in this section are on pink paper)  

   
9.  Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 March 2022 (Exemption 

paragraph 3) 
(Pages 155 - 164) 

   
10.  Staffordshire Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring 

for the quarter ended 31 March 2022 (Exemption paragraph 3) 
(Pages 165 - 174) 

   

 Portfolio Evaluation report for the quarter ended 31 March 2022 
attached for information 

 

   

11.  Property Approvals (Exemption paragraph 3) (Pages 175 - 180) 
   

 Report of
[...]
t on this occasion. 
 
39. Minutes of meeting held on 30 November 2021 

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Meeting of the Pensions Panel held on 

30 November 2021 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
40. Dates of Future Meetings 

 

 RESOLVED – That the dates of future meetings of the Panel, as set out 

below, be noted: 
 

 Wednesday 8 June 2022 (2pm) 

 Tuesday 6 September 2022 

 Tuesday 6 December 2022 

 Tuesday 7 March 2023 

 
(Note: All meetings are scheduled to start at 9.30am unless indicated 

otherwise).   
 
41. Annual Investment Strategy for Pension Fund Cash 2022/23 

 

The Panel received a joint report of the Director for Corporate Services and 
the County Treasurer seeking approval to the Staffordshire Pension Fund’s 
(‘the Fund’), Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) for the investment of 

internally managed cash. 
 

They were informed that, under the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016, Administering 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

Authorities were required to include policies for how they would manage 
Pension Fund cash as part of their Investment Strategy Statement (ISS). 

However, the Fund considered it good practice to prepare a separate Annual 
Investment Strategy (AIS) for cash balances, with reference made to it 

within the ISS. 
 

The Panel noted that the Pension Fund had a small strategic asset allocation 
to cash of 1%, recognising that cash balances were needed for the day-to-

day management of the Pension Fund. This cash was managed by Officers in 
the County Council’s Treasury and Pension Fund Team, to provide liquidity 
and pay bills as they arose.  The management of this cash would continue to 

remain with the Fund and would not be transferred to LGPS Central Ltd 
under the LGPS pooling agenda. 

 
The cash held increased from time to time, pending investment in other 

major asset classes e.g., property and private debt. The proposed AIS 
therefore needed 
[...]
y basis, due to fluctuating cash 

balances, it was impractical to have to seek the approval of the Panel or 
consult with the Chair in advance of investing cash, if changes to limits or 
investments with new counterparties were warranted. All temporary cash 

investments would only be made within the framework of the AIS, which has 
been approved by the Panel.  

 
The Assistant Director agreed to raise this matter with the Director for 

Corporate Services and the County Treasurer and report back should any 
change to the previously agreed process be considered necessary. 

 
 

Page 3



 

- 4 - 
 

In response to a question from Cllr Greatorex regarding the rate of interest 
on cash balances held with Lloyds Bank, the Director indicated that the rate 

currently stood at 0.4% pa. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Staffordshire Pension Fund’s (‘the Fund’), Annual 
Investment Strategy (AIS) for the investment of internally managed cash in 

2022/23, be approved. 
 
42. Staffordshire Pension Fund performance and portfolio of investments at 31 
December 2021 

 

The Director for Corporate Services submitted a summary of the 
performance of the Staffordshire Pension Fund, together with a portfolio of 

the Fund’s investments, as at 31 December 2021. 
 
The Panel were informed that, at 31 December 2021, the Fund had a market 

value of £7.0 billion, its highest reported value to date.  Over the quarter the 
Fund returned 5.1%, which was a marginal underperformance of 0.1% 

versus the Fund’s Strategic Asset Allocation benchmark return of 5.2%. The 
best performing asset class relative to its benchmark was Private Equity, 

returning 9.7% over the quarter against a benchmark return of 3.0%. 
Property was a detractor from performance along with the overallocation to 

cash during the quarter. 
 

The Panel also noted that the Fund had outperformed its Strategic Asset 
Allocation benchmark return over a 3, 5 and 10-year period. Annualised 
returns over 10 years were 10.7% per annum, well above the investment 

return assumptions used by the Actuary as part of the triennial  valuation. 
 

RESOLVED - That the Pension Fund Investment performance and the 
portfolio of investments for the quarter ended 31 December 2021 be noted.  
 
43. Responsible Investment & Engagement (RI&E) Report Quarter 4 2021 

 

The Director for Corporate Services submitted a summary of activity during 
the quarter by the Fund’s investment managers, in fulfilment of their 

corporate governance and socially responsible investment obligations, 
including details of their voting activity on corporate resolutions for 

companies held in their portfolios. 
 
The Panel also received the Fund’s Climate Stewardship Plan (Appendix 1); 

and the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) Quarterly Engagement 
Report (Appendix 2).   

 
The Panel were informed that, in February 2022, the Pensions Committee 

approved the Fund’s first Climate Change Strategy (CCS) which sets out the 
Fund’s approach to managing the risks and opportunities presented by 

climate change, with the ultimate aim of achieving a net-zero carbon 

Page 4



 

- 5 - 
 

investment portfolio by 2050. To guide and monitor the Fund’s 
decarbonisation roadmap, a series of 2030 targets were included in the CCS.  

A new Climate Stewardship Plan for 2022/23 was approved by the Pensions 
Committee, alongside the Fund’s CCS, in February 2022. Engagement 

activity would be reported against the new Climate Stewardship Plan, from 
the June 2022 Pensions Panel.   

 
The Panel were informed that, as the Fund appointed external investment 

managers, engagement with individual companies was delegated to those 
managers and the investment managers of pooled funds, in which the Fund 
also invested (e.g., LGPS Central Funds) and jointly as part of LAPFF. 

Information on manager engagement and voting was requested routinely as 
part of the quarterly reporting the Fund received from each of the managers. 

In Q4 2021 
[...]
ents in Russian 

and Belarusian  markets. 
 

The Director also indicated that discussions were taking place with LGPS 
Central on the same issue. 

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the contents of the Responsible Investment and 

Engagement (RI&E) report, including the Climate Stewardship Plan 
(Appendix 1), and the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) Quarterly 
Engagement Report (Appendix 2), be noted. 

 
(b) That the Director for Corporate Services be requested to write to the 

Fund’s Investment Managers to make them aware that the Panel expressed 
their views that, whilst not an instruction to divest, until such a time as 

reasonably practicable, they wish to use their inference to strongly 
discourage any further investment in Russia and Belarus. This should be for 

the foreseeable future and is in response to the terrible atrocities being 
committed against Ukraine. 
 
44. Exclusion of the Public 

 

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in the paragraph of Part One of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) indicated below. 
 

PART TWO 
 

The Panel then proceeded to consider reports on the following issues: 
 
45. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 November 2021 

(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
46. Staffordshire Pension Fund performance and manager monitoring for the 
quarter ended 31 December 2021 

(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
47. Strategic Asset Allocation review and monitoring 

(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 

a) Economic and Market Update 
 

b) Strategic Asset Allocation review outcome 

c) Review of Position as at 31 December 2021 
 
48. Property 

Page 6



 

- 7 - 
 

(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 

a) Property Portfolio Investment Strategy for 2022/23 

 

b) Property investment recommendations 

 
 

 
 

Chairman 

 

Page 7





Pensions Panel 08.06.22 

Item no 5 on Agenda 

 
 

PENSIONS PANEL – 8 JUNE 2
[...]
ts, and unlike other major central banks, the 

European Central Bank (ECB) held interest rates stable over the quarter. 
 
7. Along with developed market equities, emerging market equities fell over the 

quarter, with Russian stocks removed entirely from major indices due to their 
invasion of Ukraine. Within emerging markets, China underperformed as the 

latest Coronavirus lockdowns concerned investors.  
 
 Fund Value 

 
8. The Fund had a market value of £6.8 billion at 31 March 2022, down slightly 

on the previous quarter. 
 
9. Over the quarter the Fund returned -1.6%, which was an underperformance of 

0.3% versus the Fund’s Strategic Asset Allocation benchmark return of -1.3%. 
The best performing asset class relative to their benchmark was Private Debt, 

returning 3.4% versus a 3.1% benchmark return over the quarter. Property, 
Global Sustainable Equities, Private Equity, and Infrastructure were detractors 
from performance during the quarter. 

 
10. Despite the underperformance in the quarter, the Fund has outperformed its 

Strategic Asset Allocation benchmark return over a 3, 5 and 10-year period. 
Annualised returns over 10 years are 9.9% per annum, well above the 
investment return assumptions used by the Actuary as part of the triennial 

valuation.  
 
 Portfolio of Investments at 31 March 2022 
 

11. A copy of the Staffordshire Pension Fund’s portfolio of investments at 31 

March 2022 is attached at Appendix 1.  
 
 John Tradewell 
 Director for Corporate Services 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 
Contact:  Melanie Stokes, Assistant Director for Treasury & Pensions 

Telephone No. (01785) 276330 
 
Background Documents: 

Portfolio Evaluation Performance Measurement Data 

Page 10



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Investment Portfolio 
 

31 March 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Page 11



Fund Page Number

Impax Asset Management(Global Sustainable Equity) 1

JP Morgan Asset Management, L
[...]
022/23 was approved by the Pensions Committee, alongside 
the Fund’s CCS, in February 2022 and this is attached at Appendix 2. 

Engagement activity for 2022/23 will be reported against the 2022/23 CSP as 
part of future RI&E reports to the Panel. 

11. As the Fund appoints external investment managers, engagement with 
individual companies is delegated to these managers and the investment 
managers of pooled funds, in which the Fund also invests (e.g., LGPS Central 

Funds) and jointly as part of LAPFF. Information on manager engagement 
and voting is requested routinely, as part of the quarterly reporting the Fund 

receives from each of the managers. In Q12022 managers’ engagement 
topics included: 

 Meeting with a Pharmaceutical company to discuss board diversity and 

inclusivity in the workplace. 

 Meeting with a Telecommunications company to discuss carbon neutrality 

and targets for reducing Scope 1 and 2 emissions. 

 Writing to Oil companies on emissions reporting and emissions reduction 

plans. 

 Engaging with policy makers worldwide on Sustainable Green Finance and 

ESG policies. 

 Engagement with Banks on decarbonisation targets for financing of high 

emission-sectors. 

 

LAPFF Quarterly report 
 

12. LAPFF’s Q1 2022 Engagement Report is attached for information at Appendix 

3. Staffordshire joined LAPFF in March 2013, to reaffirm its commitment to 
RI&E matters. As always, Pensions Panel Members are encouraged to read 

the report as it highlights the good work LAPFF does in engaging with 
organisations on behalf of its members. Examples of engagement from the 
last quarter included: 

 LAPFF continued to ask several companies to undertake human rights impact 
assessments on their operations in the Occupied Palestinian Territories 

(OPT). LAPFF met with two companies this quarter, Motorola, alongside 
representatives for LGPS Central, and Bezeq. Bezeq is the first company 
LAPFF has met on this topic that operates under Israeli state law, and they 

provided an overview of their operations and the areas in which they operate.  
LAPFF will continue to engage with companies who operate in the OPT – 

many of whom do not appear to have sufficient human rights due diligence 
processes in place, or even a human rights policy. LAPFF will need to 
carefully consider their voting recommendations, given that the OPT is a 

conflict zone, which requires enhanced human rights due diligence. 

 LAPFF have recently produced a paper on mining and human rights. This 

details the engagement they have undertaken, and which they will continue to 

Page 31



Pensions Panel 08.06.22 
 

do, working with mining companies and communities effected by their 
operations. These including those impacted by the Samarco tailings Dam 

collapse in Brazil and the destruction of the Juukan Gorge in Australia. Link to 
the full report: LAPFF-Mining-and-Human-Rights-Report.pdf (lapfforum.org) 

LGPS Central Ltd Quarterly Stewardship Report Q1 2022 
 

13. The LGPS Central Ltd Annual Stewardship Report for 2021 is attached as 

 Appendix 4. This report was produced instead of the usual Quarterly 

 Stewardship Report in Q42021 and is a wider document which will also be 

 used as evidence to support the Company’s Statement of Compliance with 

 the UK Stewardship Code.  

14. The LGPS Central Ltd Quarterly Stewardship Report Q12022 is attached as 

Appendix 5. Again, Pensions Panel Members are encouraged to read these 

reports as they highlight the good work LGPS Central and its appointed voting 

and engagement partners do, in engaging with organisations on behalf of its 

eight Partner Funds. 

Quarterly voting summary 
 

15. The Fund receives quarterly updates from its investment managers on details 
of votes cast on corporate resolutions. The following table summarises the 
voting activity of the Fund’s investment managers in Q1 2022.  

Investment Manager Voting Activity Q1 2022 
 

 

 
 

 
Total 
resolutions 

Vote with 
m
[...]
r completeness and does not accept any liability from loss arising from the use thereof. The 
opinions and conclusions expressed in this document are solely those of the author. This document may not be produced, either in whole or part, 
without the written permission of LGPS Central Limited.

All information is prepared as of 10/05/2022.

This document is intended for PROFESSIONAL CLIENTS only.

LGPS Central Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority.  
Registered in England. Registered No: 10425159.  
Registered Office: First Floor, i9 Wolverhampton Interchange, Wolverhampton WV1 1LD

Page 146



PENSIONS PANEL – 8 JUNE 2022 
 

Report of the Director for Corporate Services 
 

COMPETITION & MARKETS AUTHORITY  
INVESTMENT CONSULTANT OBJECTIVES 

 

Recommendation of the Chair 
 

1. That the Pensions Panel concur with the view of the Director for Corporate 
Services; that the desired outcomes from the Investment Consultant 
Objectives for 2021/22 have been met, where these can be considered in the 

short term;  
 

2. That the Pensions Panel confirm their assessment of the objective ‘Pensions 
Committee and Panel are satisfied with the quality, presentation and content 
of any training requested’; and   
 

3. That the Pensions Panel approves the Investment Consultant Objectives 

provided in Appendix 2, noting the specific focus for the 2022/23 financial 

year. 

Background 

4. At its meeting on 3 December 2019, the Pensions Panel received a briefing 

paper from Hymans Robertson LLP (Hymans) advising of the findings of the 
December 2018 report of the Competition and Markets Authority (CMA), and 

their subsequent order, in respect of the need for Pension Scheme Trustees 

to set annual objectives for their investment consultants.  

5. In response to the CMA Order, the Panel agreed a high-level set of objectives 
with Hymans for 2020/21 and these were developed further in 2021/22 to 

incorporate more focussed objectives and detail about how the objectives 
were to be measured. The 2021/22 objectives were signed off by the Panel at 

their meeting in July 2021.    

Monitoring of Objectives 

6. The Panel also agreed that they would assess / measure and report on the 
performance of the Investment Consultant against the objectives set, by way 

of a collective annual review, with a report submitted to the Panel each year, 

at their March or June meeting.  

7. Appendix 1 has been annotated with comments (in parentheses) which reflect 
the Director for Corporate Services’ view, as to whether the desired outcome 

has been achieved in the short term, and the Panel are asked to consider and 
concur with this view. It is reassuring that in all cases, bar one, where partial 
achievement has been stated, that the outcome and thus the objective has 

been met.  
 

8. One assessment remains outstanding and, given they are best placed to 
comment, the Panel is requested to confirm their assessment of the objective 

Page 147

Agenda Item 7



‘Pensions Committee and Panel are satisfied with the quality, presentation 
and content of any training requested’ at the meeting.  
 

Setting of 2022/23 Financial Year Objectives 
 

9. Many of the objective’s set will continue to be at a high level and will reflect the 
long-term nature of the Fund’s Investment Strategy; they will not change year 

on year. Following their reappointment in February 2021, Hymans suggested 
that it may be appropriate to be more specific with the focus of the objectives 
and, wherever possible, to link these to the workplan for the year ahead. The 

focussed objectives for the 2022/23 Financial Year are detailed in Appendix 2. 
 

10. Proposed changes to the objectives are highlighted but given the workplan for 
2022/23 is concerned with the implementation of the recommendations from 
the Strategic Asset Allocation Review and the Funds’ Climate Change Strategy, 

both of which were approved in 2021/22, there are very few chan
[...]
s of the key 

risks, return expectations and costs of 
available investment options. 
(ACHIEVED – Pensions Panel receives 

quarterly market update highlighting macro 

P
age 149



Staffordshire Pension Fund – Investment Consultant Objectives – 2021/22    Appendix 1 
 

Ensure cost efficient implementation 
of the Fund’s investment strategy 

performance highlighted are 
challenged and solutions identified. 
(ACHIEVED – Investment decisions 

always consider the LGPS Central 
Limited product offering.  
Early engagement with LGPS 

Central Limited to ensure products 
being developed are suitable for the 
Fund to invest in and aligned with 

Fund’s risk / return priorities) 
 

risks and individual investment decisions are 
supported by a suitability note. E.g., Private 
Equity, which takes account of the various 

investment options) 
 
Advise the Fund on the attractiveness of third-

party investment options and the 
benefits/potential opportunity cost of investing 
via the pool. 

(ACHIEVED – E.g. Infrastructure paper 
considered LGPSC Ltd pooled fund offering 
alongside those of third-party mangers. 

Recommended allocations incorporated both) 
 
Assist the Fund in enhancing arrangements for 

monitoring implementation of its investment 
strategy. 
(PARTIALLY ACHIEVED – whilst the 

Pensions Panel receives a quarterly Strategic 
Asset Allocation update with any potential 
market impact on the Fund’s strategy 

highlighted, the intention was to develop an 
investment dashboard to help focus the Panel 
on key issues and potential remedies)  

Ensure the Fund’s approach reflects 

regulatory and legislative 
requirements 

Ensure that the advice provided to 

the Fund complies with relevant 
pensions regulations, legislation and 
supporting guidance. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

No instances of non-compliance with 

relevant regulations or internal 
policies. 
(ACHIEVED – no breaches 

identified) 
 
Guidance is provided on any 

matters, in respect of which the Fu
[...]
227

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 267

Agenda Item 14
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 269

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting held on 1 March 22
	5 Staffordshire Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of Investments as at 31 March 2022
	Agenda Item 5 - Appendix 1 (8 June 22) - Portfolio of Investments 31032022-compressed

	6 Responsible Investment & Engagement Report Quarter 1 2022
	Agenda Item 6 - Appendix 1  (8 June 2022) - Climate Stewardship Plan 21-22
	Agenda Item 6 - Appendix 2  (8 June 2022) - Climate Stewardship Plan 22-23
	Agenda Item 6 - Appendix 3 (8 June 2022) LAPFF QER 2022 Q1
	Agenda item 6 - Appendix 4 (8 June 2022) LGPS Central Annual Stewardship Report 2021 FINAL
	Agenda Item 6 - Appendix 5 (8 June 2022) LGPSC Stewardship Update

	7 Competition and Markets Authority - Investment Consultant Objectives
	Agenda Item 7 - Appendix 1 (8 June 2022) - Hymans Objectives June 2021 Update
	Agenda Item 7 - Appendix 2 (8 June 2022) - Hymans Objectives for FY22-23

	9 Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 March 2022 (Exemption paragraph 3)
	10 Staffordshire Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the quarter ended 31 March 2022 (Exemption paragraph 3)
	11 Property Approvals (Exemption paragraph 3)
	Agenda Item 11 - Appendix 1 (8 June 2022) APPROVAL TO PURCHASE Units in the Legal and General Leisure Fund

	12 Strategic Asset Allocation review and monitoring (Exemption paragraph 3)
	Agenda item 12b (8 June 2022) - SAA structure review implementation
	Agenda Item 12c (8 June 2022) - Strategic Asset Allocation Review and Monitoring
	Agenda Item 12c - Appendix 1 (8 June 2022) - 300422 Strategic Benchmark Summary

	13 Environmental, Social and Governance tilted Indices (Exemption paragraph 3)
	13b. Agenda Item 13b (8 June 2022) - LGIM ESG Index solutions

	14 Currency Hedging Policy (Exemption paragraph 3)
	Agenda Item 14 - Appendix 1 (8 June 2022) - Currency Hedging Policy




Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Pensions Panel Meeting held on 8 June 2022
Present: Mike Sutherland (Chairman)
Attendance
Mike Davies
Colin Greatorex

Stephen Sweeney

Apologies: Philip Atkins, OBE
Also in attendance:
(Hymans Robertson)

Carolan Dobson (Independent Advisor) and Philip Pearson

PART ONE
49.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.
50.

Minutes of meeting held on 1 March 22

The Director for Corporate Services referred to Minute 41 and confirmed
that, following a concern raised on the Annual Investment Strategy relating
to the Section 151 Officer making decisions to change counterparty limits
and to add new counterparties, this had been discussed and clarified with
both the Section 151 Officer and the Director for Corporate Services. Both
agreed that, as the decisions affected operational arrangements, they had
sufficient statutory authority to approve the limits and make the changes to
counterparties.
The Director for Corporate Services also referred to Minute 43 and
confirmed that, following the Pensions Panel agreement that a letter should
be sent to the Fund’s investment managers discouraging any further
investments in Russia and Belarus, a letter had been sent out in the name of
the Chair to all Fund Managers regarding this request. An announcement was
also placed on the Pension Fund website and Employers were informed via
the Employer Focus newsletter.
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Meeting of the Pensions Panel held on
1 March 2022 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.
51.

Dates of Future Meetings

RESOLVED – That the dates of Future meetings of the Panel, as set out
below, be noted:

-1-





Tuesday 6 September 2022
Tuesday 6 December 2022
Tuesday 7 March 2023

Note: All meetings are scheduled to start at 9.30am at County Buildings,
Stafford unless indicated otherwise.
52.
Staffordshire Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of Investments as at
31 March 2022
The Director for Corporate Services submitted a summary of the
performance of the Staffordshire Pension Fund, together with a portfolio of
the Fund’s investments, as at 31 March 2022.
The Panel were informed that the Fund had a market value of £6.8 billion at
31 March 2022, down slightly on the previous quarter.
Over the quarter the Fund returned -1.6%, which underperformed Fund’s
Strategic Asset Allocation benchmark return (-1.3%) by 0.3%.
The best performing asset class relative to its benchmark was Private Debt,
returning 3.4% versus a 3.1% benchmark return over the quarter. Property,
Global Sustainable Equities, Private Equity, and Infrastructure were
detractors from performance during the quarter.
Despite the underperformance in the quarter, the Fund had outperformed its
Strategic Asset Allocation benchmark return over a 3, 5 and 10-year period.
Annualised returns over 10 years were 9.9% per annum, well above the
investment return assumptions used by the Actuary as part of the triennial
valuation.
RESOLVED – That the Pension Fund investment performance and the
portfolio of investments for the quarter ended 31 March 2022 be noted.
53.

Responsible Investment & Engagement Report Quarter 1 2022

The Director for Corporate Services submitted a summary of activity during
the quarter by the Fund’s investment managers, in fulfilment of their
corporate governance and socially responsible investment obligations,
including details of their voting activity on corporate resolutions for
companies held in their portfolios.
The Director explained that following the production of the Climate Risk
report by LGPS Central Ltd, which was presented to the Pensions Committee
in March 2021, Fund Officers had produced a 2021/22 Climate Stewardship
Plan. The Plan had been a working document, and the final version detailing

-2-

the engagement carried out in 2021/22 (attached at Appendix 1 to the
report) was presented to the Panel.
The Panel received the new Climate Stewardship Plan for 2022/23 which had
been approved by the Pensions Committee, alongside the Fund’s Climate
Change Strategy, in February 2022 (Appendix 2 to the report). Engagement
activity for 2022/23 would be reported against the 2022/23 Climate
Stewardship Plan as part of future RI&E reports to the Panel.
The Director explained that, as the Fund appointed external investment
managers, engagement with individual companies was delegated to these
managers and the investment managers of pooled funds, in which the Fund
also invested (e.g. LGPS Central Funds) and jointly as part of LAPFF.
Information on manager engagement and voting was requested routinely, as
part of the quarterly reporting the Fund received from each of the managers.
In Q1 2022 engagement topics included:
 Meeting with a Pharmaceutical company to discuss board diversity and
inclusivity in the workplace.
 Meeting with a Telecommunications company to discuss carbon
neutrality and targets for reducing Scope 1 and 2 emissions.
 Writing to Oil companies on emissions reporting and emissions
reduction plans.
 Engaging with policy makers worldwide on Sustainable Green Finance
and ESG policies.
 Engagement with Banks on decarbonisation targets for financing of
high emission-sectors.
The Director also submitted the quarterly report of the Local Authority
Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) (Appendix 3 to the report). The Director
highlighted an article that focused on investment in Russia from an
Environmental (the World’s reliance in fossil fuels), Social (Sanctions and
Human Rights aspect of the invasion) and Governance (Russian Government
unable to operate within the framework of the law) point of view.
The Panel received the LGPS Central Ltd Annual Stewards hip Report for 2021
(Appendix 4 to the report). This report had been produced instead of the
usual Quarterly Stewardship Report in Quarter 4 2021 and was a wider
document which would also be used as evidence to support the Company’s
Statement of Compliance with the UK Stewardship Code.
The Panel also received the LGPS Central Ltd Quarterly Stewardship Report
Q1 2022 (Appendix 5 to the report). This report highlighted the work LGPS
Central and its appointed voting and engagement partners did in engaging
with organisations on behalf of the eight Partner Funds.
In response to a question from Cllr Greatorex relating to a reference to the
30% Club, it was confirmed that it referred to the aim of achieving a
-3-

minimum of 30% female representation on the Boards of FTSE100
companies and was established in 2010 to promote diversity within Boards.
RESOLVED - That the content of the Responsible Investment (RI) report,
including the final 2021/22 Climate Stewardship Plan (Appendix 1), the
2022/23 Climate Stewardship Plan (Appendix 2), the Local Authority Pension
Fund Forum (LAPFF) Quarterly Engagement Report (Appendix 3) and the
LGPS Central Annual Stewardship Report 2021 and Quarterly Stewardship
Update (Appendix 4 and 5), be noted.
54.

Competition and Markets Authority - Investment Consultant Objectives

The Panel were reminded that, at its meeting on 3 December 2019, they
received a briefing paper from Hymans Robertson LLP (Hymans) advising of
the findings of the December 2018 report of the Competition and Markets
Authority (CMA), and their subsequent Order, in respect of the need for
Pension Scheme Trustees to set annual objectives for their investment
consultants.
In response to the CMA Order, the Panel agreed a high-level set of objectives
with Hymans for 2020/21 which were developed further to incorporate more
focussed objectives and detail about how the objectives were to be
measured. These objectives were signed off by the Panel at the meeting in
July 2021.
It was agreed that the Panel would assess / measure and report on the
performance of the Investment Consultant against the objectives set, by way
of a collective annual review.
All objectives, bar one, were fully achieved. The partially achieved objective
referred to the “enhancement of arrangements for monitoring
implementation of its investment strategy”. It was explained that whilst the
Pensions Panel received a quarterly Strategic Asset Allocation update with
any potential market impact on the Fund’s strategy highlighted, the intention
was to develop an investment dashboard to help focus the Panel on key
issues and potential remedies.
One assessment remained outstanding, and the Panel was requested to
confirm its assessment of the objective ‘Pensions Committee and Panel are
satisfied with the quality, presentation and content of any training
requested’. The Panel were in agreement that the level of service and
training provided was of a satisfactory level.
It was explained to the Panel that, with regard to the setting of objectives for
2022/23 (included at Appendix 2 of the report), many of the objectives set
would remain high level, reflecting the long-term nature of the Fund’s
Investment Strategy and they would not change year on year. Following
their re-appointment to the role of Investment Consultant, Hymans
-4-

suggested it would be appropriate to be more specific with the focus of the
objectives, and where possible to link them to the workplan for the year
ahead.
Two minor proposed changes to the objectives were highlighted but given
the workplan for 2022/23 was concerned with the implementation of the
recommendations from the Strategic Asset Allocation Review and the Funds’
Climate Change Strategy, these were the only changes to the previous years’
focussed objectives.
RESOLVED – a) That the Panel’s concurrence with the view of the Director
for Corporate Services; that the desired outcomes from the Investment
Consultant Objectives for 2021/22 have been met, where these can be
considered in the short term, be noted;
b) That the Pensions Panel agreed that the level of service and training
provided was of a satisfactory level in their assessment of the objective
‘Pensions Committee and Panel are satisfied with the quality, presentation
and content of any training requested’; and
c) That the Investment Consultant Objectives provided in Appendix 2 to the
report be approved, and the specific focus for the 2022/23 financial year be
noted.
55.

Exclusion of the Public

RESOLVED -, That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the
paragraph of Part One of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended) indicated below.
The Panel then proceeded to consider reports on the following issues:
56.

Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 March 2022

Exemption Paragraph 3
57.
Staffordshire Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the
quarter ended 31 March 2022
Exemption Paragraph 3
58.

Property Approvals

Exemption Paragraph 3
59.

Strategic Asset Allocation review and monitoring

Exemption Paragraph 3
-5-

60.

Environmental, Social and Governance tilted Indices

Exemption Paragraph 3
61.

Currency Hedging Policy

Exemption Paragraph 3

Chairman

-6-

